May 2012 : Rev0 1/7
May 2012 : Rev0 2/7 www.trinnotech.com
TMP8N25Z(G)/TMPF8N25Z(G)
Electrical Characteristics : TC=25℃, unless otherwise noted
Note :
1. Repeated rating : Pulse width limited by safe operating area
2. L=3.68mH, I AS = 8A, VDD = 50V, RG = 25Ω, Starting TJ= 25 ℃
3  I SD ≤ 8A, di/dt ≤ 200A/µs , VDD ≤ BVDS, Starting TJ= 25 ℃
4. Pulse Test :Pulse width ≤ 300µs, Duty Cycle ≤ 2%
5. Essentially Independent of Operating Temperature Typical Characteristics
May 2012 : Rev0 3/7 www.trinnotech.com
TMP8N25Z(G)/TMPF8N25Z(G)
0 5 10 15 20
0
5
10
15
20
Top  V
GS
=15.0V
                10.0V                 9.0V                 8.0V                 7.0V
 Bottom    6.0V
   1. TC = 25 ℃    2. 250μ� P�l�e Te�t
D
ra
in
 C
u
rr
e
n
t,
 I
D
 [
A
]
Drain-Source Voltage, VDS
 [V]
2 4 6 8 10
0.1
1
10
0 5 10 15 20
0.0
0.5
1.0
1.5
V
GS
 = 20V
V
GS
 = 10V
T
J
 = 25℃
D
ra
in
-S
o
u
rc
e
 O
n
-R
e
s
is
ta
n
c
e
R
D
S
(O
N
) [
Ω
]
Drain Current,I
D
 [A]
0.0 0.5 1.0 1.5 2.0
0
8
16
24
32
10
-1
10
0
10
1
0
200
400
600
800
C
iss
 = C
gs
 + C
gd
 (C
ds
 = shorted)
C
oss
 = C
ds
 + C
gd
C
rss
 = C
gd
V
GS
 = 0 V
f = 1 MHz
C
rss
C
oss
C
iss
C
a
p
a
c
it
a
n
c
e
 [
p
F
]
Drain-Source Voltage, V
DS
 [V]
0 2 4 6 8 10
0
2
4
6
8
10
12
V
DS
 = 125V
V
DS
 = 50V
V
DS
 = 200V
I
D
 = 8.0A
G
a
te
-S
o
u
rc
e
 V
o
lt
a
g
e
,
V
G
S
 [
V
]
Total Gate Charge, Q
G
 [nC]
May 2012 : Rev0 4/7 www.trinnotech.com
TMP8N25Z(G)/TMPF8N25Z(G)
10
0
10
1
10
2
10
-2
10
-1
10
0
10
1
10
2
10 us
100 us
DC
100 ms
10 ms
1 ms
Operation in This Area
is Limited by R
DS(on)
T
C
 = 25
o
C
T
J
 = 150
o
C
Single Pulse
D
ra
in
 C
u
rr
e
n
t,
 I
D
 [
A
]
Drain-Source Voltage, V
DS
 [V]
10
0
10
1
10
2
10
-2
10
-1
10
0
10
1
10
2
10 us
100 us
DC
100 ms
10 ms
1 ms
Operation in This Area
is Limited by R
DS(on)
T
C
 = 25
o
C
T
J
 = 150
o
C
Single Pulse
D
ra
in
 C
u
rr
e
n
t,
 I
D
 [
A
]
Drain-Source Voltage, V
DS
 [V]
TMP8N25Z(G) TMPF8N25Z(G)
-80 -40 0 40 80 120 160
0.80
0.85
0.90
0.95
1.00
1.05
1.10
1.15
1.20
V
GS
 = 0 V
I
D
 = 250 μA
D
ra
in
-S
o
u
rc
e
 B
re
a
k
d
o
w
n
 V
o
lt
a
g
e
B
V
D
S
S
,
(N
o
rm
a
liz
e
d
)
Junction Temperature,T
J
 [
o
C]
-80 -40 0 40 80 120 160
0.0
0.5
1.0
1.5
V
DS
 =  V
GS
I
D
 = 250  A
G
a
te
 T
h
re
s
h
o
ld
 V
o
lt
a
g
e
V
T
H
,
(N
o
rm
a
liz
e
d
)
Junction Temperature, T
J
 [
o
C]
25 50 75 100 125 150
0
2
4
6
8
10
D
ra
in
 C
u
rr
e
n
t,
 I
D
 [
A
]
Case Temperature, T
C
  [℃]
-80 -40 0 40 80 120 160
0.0
0.5
1.0
1.5
2.0
2.5
3.0
V
GS
 = 10 V
I
D
 = 4.0 A
D
ra
in
-S
o
u
rc
e
 O
n
-R
e
s
is
ta
n
c
e
R
D
S
(O
N
),
(N
o
rm
a
liz
e
d
)
Junction Temperature, T
J
 [
o
C]
May 2012 : Rev0 5/7 www.trinnotech.com
TMP8N25Z(G)/TMPF8N25Z(G)
TMP8N25Z(G)
TMPF8N25Z(G)
10
-5
10
-4
10
-3
10
-2
10
-1
10
0
10
1
10
-2
10
-1
10
0
t
T
PDM
Duty = t/T
Z
thJC
(t) = 2.4 ℃/W Max.
single pulse
Duty=0.5
0.02
0.2
0.05
0.1
0.01
T
ra
n
s
ie
n
t
th
e
rm
a
l
im
p
e
d
a
n
c
e
Z
th
J
C
(t
)
Pulse Width, t [sec]
May 2012 : Rev0 6/7 www.trinnotech.com
TMP8N25Z(G)/TMPF8N25Z(G)
TO-220AB-3L  MECHANICAL DATA
May 2012 : Rev0 7/7 www.trinnotech.com
TMP8N25Z(G)/TMPF8N25Z(G)
SYMBOL
INCHES MILLIMETERS
NOTES
MIN MAX MIN MAX
A 0.178  0.194  4.53  4.93
b 0.028  0.036  0.71  0.91
C 0.018 0.024 0.45 0.60
D 0.617  0.633  15.67  16.07
E 0.392  0.408  9.96  10.36
e 0.100 TYP. 2.54TYP.
H1 0.256  0.272  6.50  6.90
J1 0.101  0.117  2.56  2.96
L 0.503  0.519  12.78  13.18
φQ 0.117  0.133  2.98  3.38
b1 0.045  0.055  1.15  1.39
L1 0.114 0.130  2.9  3.3
Q1 0.122  0.138  3.10  3.50
F 0.092 0.108 2.34 2.74
TO-220F-3L  MECHANICAL DATA